
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

1761746.1  2010-080    
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT’S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO HEARING TRANSCRIPTS 

 

DANIEL J. O’HANLON, State Bar No. 122380 
REBECCA L. HARMS, State Bar No. 307954 
KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN & GIRARD 
A Professional Corporation 
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor 
Sacramento, California 95814 
Telephone: (916) 321-4500 
Facsimile: (916) 321-4555 
 
Attorneys for Westlands Water District 
 
JON D. RUBIN, State Bar No. 196944 
General Counsel 
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT 
400 Capitol Mall, 28th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone: (916) 321-4207 
Facsimile: (559) 241-6277 
 
Attorney for Westlands Water District 
 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE 

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

 

In re State Water Resources Control Board 
Petition Requesting Changes in Water Rights 
of the Department of Water Resources and 
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California 
WaterFix Project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT’S 
PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO 
HEARING TRANSCRIPTS 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

1761746.1  2010-080  2  
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT’S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO HEARING TRANSCRIPTS 

 

In a ruling issued on October 12, 2018, the Hearing Officers directed the parties to submit 

all proposed corrections to the hearing transcripts by November 15, 2018. The ruling specified that 

each party must compile all proposed corrections into a single list that identifies the day of the 

hearing, the existing text, the proposed correction, and the approximate time in the hearing video 

when the words are spoken. Pursuant to this ruling, Westlands Water District’s proposed corrections 

to the hearing transcripts are listed in the table immediately below.  

March 9, 2018 Transcript 

Speaker Transcript 
Page:Line 

Existing Text Proposed Correction Video 
Timestamp 

J. Gutierrez 174:14-15 Chief Operation Officer at 
Westlands Water District 

Assistant Chief 
Operating Officer at 
Westlands Water 
District 

5:09:10 

J. Gutierrez 175:2 water-related projects, 
with winter storm drain 
and 

water-related projects, 
waste water and storm 
drain and 

5:09:40 

J. Gutierrez 178:2-3 Also, there are 
supplemental water 
transfers that staff  

Also, through 
supplemental water 
transfers that staff 

5:12:30 

J. Gutierrez 179:8 But when our service 
water allocations were 
high, we 

But when our surface 
water allocations were 
high, we 

5:13:45 

J. Gutierrez 179:18 when surface war is 
abundant or sufficient 

when surface water is 
abundant or sufficient 

5:14:10 

J. Gutierrez 180:3 2015-16, contrary here, 
our allocation was there 
and we 

2015-16, contract year 
our allocation was zero 
and we 

5:14:40 

J. Gutierrez 182:6-7 currently, and we could 
manage -- sustainably 
managing our 
groundwater subbasin 

currently, and we could 
manage -- sustainably 
manage our 
groundwater subbasin 

5:17:00 

J. Gutierrez 182:9 acres. We could also 
lower employment rates in 
Fresno 

acres. We could also 
lower unemployment 
rates in Fresno 

5:17:10 

M. Shires 183:5 Michael Allen Shires.  Michael Alan Shires.  5:17:53 
J. Gutierrez 232:23 my experience with 

impacts on California 
were primarily 

my experience with 
impacts on water 
supply in California 
were primarily 

6:10:40 

March 12, 2018 Transcript 

Speaker Transcript 
Page:Line 

Existing Text Proposed Correction Video 
Timestamp 

D. 
O’Hanlon 

15:20 Federal statute authorizing 
the San Luis.  

Federal statute 
authorizing the San Luis 
Unit. 

18:40 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

1761746.1  2010-080  3  
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT’S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO HEARING TRANSCRIPTS 

 

D. 
O’Hanlon 

18:7-8 There’s been no -- no 
estimate established that 
Congress designated any 
particular service area.  

There’s been no -- no it 
hasn’t been established 
that Congress 
designated any 
particular service area.  

22:00 

D. 
O’Hanlon 

22:14 question is, it’s contract 
that are the standards.  

question is, that the 
contract is subject to 
standards.  

27:25 

O. Meserve 22:17 With -- The delivery of 
the allocations 

Would -- The delivery 
of the allocations 

27:35 

O. Meserve 24:24-25 per year, just going 
between the two numbers 
in give on Line 15, if -- 
Sorry.  

per year, just going 
between the two 
numbers you give on 
Line 15, if -- Sorry.  

30:40 

J. Gutierrez 26:18 some might be more 
month efficient, some 
might be 

some might be more 
[delete word “month”] 
efficient, some might be 

33:10 

J. Gutierrez 28:14-15 this time period. I looked 
at the hardening of that 
event, though.  

this time period. That 
looked at the hardening 
of that demand, no.  

35:40 

correct 
speaker is J. 
Gutierrez 

33:2-3  CO-HEARING OFFICE 
DODUC: -- restrictions 
placed on the California 
WaterFix diversions? 

WITNESS 
GUTIERREZ: -- 
restrictions placed on 
the California WaterFix 
diversions? 

42:20 

J. Gutierrez 54:22 South-of-Delta CVP acts 
of its contract allocation.  

South-of-Delta CVP ag 
service contract 
allocation.  

1:13:50 

Mr. Ruiz 57:8-9 where you had talked 
about the -- if CDF  

where you had talked 
about the -- if CWF  

1:16:45 

J. Gutierrez 58:3 of our site subbasin, 
groundwater subbasin, 
managed 

of our west-side 
subbasin, groundwater 
subbasin, managed 

1:17:25 

M. Shires 63:25-64:1 You can -- You can do 
structures. 

You can -- You can 
destroy trees. 

1:24:10 

M. Shires 67:15 which data are available. 
And it remained -- It 
lipped 

which data are 
available. And it 
remained -- It ticked 

1:28:03 

J. Gutierrez 106:18 Plant that is not used to 
meet the outside demands 
when 

Plant that is not used to 
meet canal side 
demands when 

2:31:50 

J. Gutierrez 107:2 -- Authority does.  -- Authority operates it. 2:32:20 
J. Gutierrez 107:5 pumping at Jones is 

enough to meet the 
outside demands 

pumping at Jones is 
enough to meet the 
canal side demands 

2:32:25 

J. Gutierrez 107:20 you could both store and 
meet the outside demands.  

you can both store and 
meet canal side 
demands.  

2:33:25 

J. Gutierrez 109:21-23 provide enough supplies 
South of Delta to meet 22 
Westlands Water District 
demands, I -- I think my 
23 answer would be yes. 

provide enough supplies 
South of Delta to meet 
Westlands Water 
District demands, I -- I 
mean my answer would 
be yes.  
 

2:36:35 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

1761746.1  2010-080  4  
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT’S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO HEARING TRANSCRIPTS 

 

J. Gutierrez 119:24 Valley Project South-of-
Delta exports allocation.  

Valley Project South-of-
Delta ag service 
allocation.  

2:52:30 

J. Gutierrez 123:19 period, I think they were 
both characterized as wet.  

period, I think they 
were both categorized 
as wet.  

2:58:00 

J. Gutierrez 126:6 that received 100 percent. 
I would expect during that 

that received 100 
percent. I would 
suspect during that 

3:02:10 

J. Gutierrez 126:13 -of-Delta Ag Contractors 
were -- were some of the 

Service Contractors 
were -- were some of 
the 

3:02:25 

J. Gutierrez 130:11-13 linkage between the 
general morphology that 
he’s pointing to and the 
link of Cal WaterFix and 
how those two are 
integrated for water-
passed-down standpoint.  

linkage between the 
geomorphology that 
he’s pointing to and the 
link of Cal WaterFix 
and how those two are 
integrated for water-
balance-down 
standpoint.  

3:08:15 

J. Gutierrez 134:5-6 surface water and the 
settlement turned to 
groundwater, following 
those transfers, the 
groundwater levels do 

surface water and the 
sellers have turned to 
groundwater, following 
completion of those 
transfers, the 
groundwater levels do 

3:13:40 

M. Shires 156:13-14 might actually see a surge 
related to the greater 
section. 

might actually see a 
surge related to the 
Great Recession. 

5:16:42 

correct 
speaker is 
T. 
Stroshane 

161:13 MR. O’HANLON: Okay. 
So the difference -- It 

MR. STROSHANE: 
Okay. So the difference 
-- It 

5:23:00 

J. Gutierrez 164:9 The “Additional District 
Supplied,” I would be  

The “Additional District 
Supply,” I would be  

5:26:15 

D. Des 
Jardins 

196:16 require below 4 
decisiemens per meter, 
and  

require below 2 
decisiemens per meter, 
and 

6:06:40 

J. Gutierrez 202:23-24 I’m happy to report that 
current irrigation practices 
do not occur. We’ve 
implemented conservation 

I’m actually happy to 
report that current 
irrigation practices did 
not continue. We’ve 
implemented 
conservation 

6:12:40 

J. Gutierrez 203:3 have declined. That’s 
demonstrated most 
perfectly in 

have declined. That’s 
demonstrated most 
appropriately in 

6:12:55 

J. Gutierrez 206:1 Sagouspe settlement 
which was required for 
water 

Sagouspe settlement 
which was acquired for 
water 

6:16:15 

J. Gutierrez 208:3-4 The retired land for Britz 
Pack --  

The retired land for 
Britz Peck --  

6:18:30 

J. Gutierrez 222:17 That’s more possibility.  That’s one possibility.  6:45:05 
 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

J. Gutierrez 236:24 

J. Gutierrez 242:22 

J. Gutierrez 243:1 

J. Gutierrez 243:13 

DATED: November 15, 2018 

1761746.1 20 I 0-080 

equally they it could not. 
Like I said, at this point, 

reduction in service water 
sunnlv is 2:oin2: to 
CVP water supplies may 
increase water fallowing. 

in service water supply 
will or could increase land 

equally that it could 
not. Like I said, at this 
ooint. 
reduction in surface 
water sunnlv is s:minlI to 
CVP water supplies is 
going to increase land 
fallowin2:. 
in surface water supply 
will or could increase 
land 

7:01 :15 

7:08:40 

7:08:50 

7:09 :20 

KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN & GIRARD 
A Professional Corporation 

By: fj~~ 
Daniel J. O'H~ 
Attorneys for Westlands Water District 

5 
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT'S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO HEARING TRANSCRIPTS 



STATEMENT OF SERVICE 

CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING 
Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners) 

I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board and caused a 
true and correct copy of the following document(s): 

Westlands Water District's Proposed Corrections to Hearing Transcripts 

to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in Table 1 of the Current Service List for 
the California WaterFix Petition Hearing, dated October 30, 2018 , posted by the State Water 
Resources Control Board at 
http://www. waterboards . ca. gov /waterrig hts/water _issues/programs/bay_ delta/cal iforn ia _ waterfix/service _ I ist.shtm I: 

Note: In the event that any emails to any parties on the Current Service List are undeliverable, you must 
attempt to effectuate service using another method of service.1 if necessary, and submit another 
statement of service that describes any changes to the date and method of service for those parties. 

For Petitioners Only: 
I caused a true and correct hard copy of the document(s) to be served by the following 
method of service to Suzanne Womack & Sheldon Moore, Clifton Court, L.P. , 3619 Land Park 
Drive, Sacramento , CA 95818: 

Method of Service: _ _ _ ____________________ ___ _ 

November 15, 201 8 

Date 

Signature:_ ~ --=---~----l!..-...!..-___:...:::...::..___i..,..._ __ _ 

Name: Terri Whitman 

Title : Legal Secretary 

Party/Affiliation: Westlands Water District 

Address: 400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor 

Sacramento, CA 95814 


	2018-11-15 WWD's Proposed Corrections to Hearing Transcripts
	2018-11-15 Statement of Service to WWD's Proposed Corrections to Hearing Transcripts



