I		
1	DANIEL J. O'HANLON, State Bar No. 122380 REBECCA L. HARMS, State Bar No. 307954	
2	KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN & C A Professional Corporation	GIRARD
3	400 Capitol Mall, 27 th Floor Sacramento, California 95814	
4	Telephone: (916) 321-4500 Facsimile: (916) 321-4555	
5	Attorneys for Westlands Water District	
6	JON D. RUBIN, State Bar No. 196944	
7	General Counsel WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT	
8	400 Capitol Mall, 28th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814	
9	Telephone: (916) 321-4207 Facsimile: (559) 241-6277	
10	Attorney for Westlands Water District	
11		
12		
13		ORE THE
14	CALIFORNIA STATE WATER	RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
15		
16	In re State Water Resources Control Board Petition Requesting Changes in Water Rights	WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT'S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO
17		TIE A DINIC TO A NICCOLOTIC
	of the Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
18		HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21 22	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21 22 23	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21 22 23 24	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for the California	HEARING TRANSCRIPTS

WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT'S PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO HEARING TRANSCRIPTS

In a ruling issued on October 12, 2018, the Hearing Officers directed the parties to submit all proposed corrections to the hearing transcripts by November 15, 2018. The ruling specified that each party must compile all proposed corrections into a single list that identifies the day of the hearing, the existing text, the proposed correction, and the approximate time in the hearing video when the words are spoken. Pursuant to this ruling, Westlands Water District's proposed corrections to the hearing transcripts are listed in the table immediately below.

Speaker	Transcript Page:Line	Existing Text	Proposed Correction	Video Timestamp
J. Gutierrez	174:14-15	Chief Operation Officer at Westlands Water District	Assistant Chief Operating Officer at Westlands Water District	5:09:10
J. Gutierrez	175:2	water-related projects, with winter storm drain and	water-related projects, waste water and storm drain and	5:09:40
J. Gutierrez	178:2-3	Also, there are supplemental water transfers that staff	Also, through supplemental water transfers that staff	5:12:30
J. Gutierrez	179:8	But when our service water allocations were high, we	But when our surface water allocations were high, we	5:13:45
J. Gutierrez	179:18	when surface war is abundant or sufficient	when surface water is abundant or sufficient	5:14:10
J. Gutierrez	180:3	2015-16, contrary here, our allocation was there and we	2015-16, <u>contract year</u> our allocation was <u>zero</u> and we	5:14:40
J. Gutierrez	182:6-7	currently, and we could manage sustainably managing our groundwater subbasin	currently, and we could manage sustainably manage our groundwater subbasin	5:17:00
J. Gutierrez	182:9	acres. We could also lower employment rates in Fresno	acres. We could also lower <u>unemployment</u> rates in Fresno	5:17:10
M. Shires	183:5	Michael Allen Shires.	Michael Alan Shires.	5:17:53
J. Gutierrez	232:23	my experience with impacts on California were primarily	my experience with impacts on water supply in California were primarily	6:10:40
March 12, 20	018 Transcript			
Speaker	Transcript Page:Line	Existing Text	Proposed Correction	Video Timestamp
D. O'Hanlon	15:20	Federal statute authorizing the San Luis.	Federal statute authorizing the San Luis Unit.	18:40

1761746.1 2010-080

_ ₁	D	10.7.0	7D1 2 1	7701 2 1 °4	22.00
1	D. O'Hanlon	18:7-8	There's been no no estimate established that	There's been no no <u>it</u> <u>hasn't been</u> established	22:00
2			Congress designated any	that Congress	
2			particular service area.	designated any	
3	D.	22:14	question is, it's contract	particular service area. question is, that the	27:25
4	O'Hanlon	22.14	that are the standards.	contract is subject to	21.23
				standards.	
5	O. Meserve	22:17	With The delivery of	Would The delivery	27:35
6	O. Meserve	24:24-25	the allocations per year, just going	of the allocations per year, just going	30:40
	O. IVICSCI VC	24.24 23	between the two numbers	between the two	30.40
7			in give on Line 15, if	numbers you give on	
$_{8}\ $	J. Gutierrez	26:18	Sorry. some might be more	Line 15, if Sorry.	33:10
	J. Gutterrez	20.16	month efficient, some	[delete word "month"]	33.10
9			might be	efficient, some might be	
10	J. Gutierrez	28:14-15	this time period. I looked	this time period. That	35:40
			at the hardening of that event, though.	looked at the hardening of that demand, no.	
11	correct	33:2-3	CO-HEARING OFFICE	WITNESS	42:20
12	speaker is J.		DODUC: restrictions	GUTIERREZ:	
12	Gutierrez		placed on the California WaterFix diversions?	restrictions placed on the California WaterFix	
13			waterrax diversions:	diversions?	
14	J. Gutierrez	54:22	South-of-Delta CVP acts	South-of-Delta CVP ag	1:13:50
14			of its contract allocation.	service contract allocation.	
15	Mr. Ruiz	57:8-9	where you had talked	where you had talked	1:16:45
1.6	1,11,11012		about the if CDF	about the if CWF	1.10.15
16	J. Gutierrez	58:3	of our site subbasin,	of our <u>west-side</u>	1:17:25
17			groundwater subbasin, managed	subbasin, groundwater subbasin, managed	
10	M. Shires	63:25-64:1	You can You can do	You can You can	1:24:10
18			structures.	destroy trees.	
19	M. Shires	67:15	which data are available. And it remained It	which data are available. And it	1:28:03
20			lipped	remained It ticked	
20	J. Gutierrez	106:18	Plant that is not used to	Plant that is not used to	2:31:50
21			meet the outside demands	meet canal side	
	J. Gutierrez	107:2	when Authority does.	demands when Authority operates it.	2:32:20
22	J. Gutierrez	107:5	pumping at Jones is	pumping at Jones is	2:32:25
23			enough to meet the	enough to meet the	
	J. Gutierrez	107:20	outside demands	canal side demands	2:33:25
24	J. Gutterrez	107:20	you could both store and meet the outside demands.	you <u>can</u> both store and meet <u>canal side</u>	2:55:25
25				demands.	
	J. Gutierrez	109:21-23	provide enough supplies	provide enough supplies	2:36:35
26			South of Delta to meet 22 Westlands Water District	South of Delta to meet Westlands Water	
27			demands, I I think my	District demands, I I	
- '			23 answer would be yes.	mean my answer would	
28				be yes.	
		I		1	

1761746.1 2010-080

J. Gutierrez	119:24	Valley Project South-of- Delta exports allocation.	Valley Project South-of-	2:52:30
		-	Delta <u>ag service</u> allocation.	
J. Gutierrez	123:19	period, I think they were both characterized as wet.	period, I think they were both <u>categorized</u> as wet.	2:58:00
J. Gutierrez	126:6	that received 100 percent. I would expect during that	that received 100 percent. I would	3:02:10
J. Gutierrez	126:13	of Dolto Ag Contractors	Suspect during that	3:02:25
J. Guneriez	120.13	-of-Delta Ag Contractors were were some of the	Service Contractors were were some of the	3.02.23
J. Gutierrez	130:11-13	linkage between the	linkage between the	3:08:15
		general morphology that he's pointing to and the	geomorphology that he's pointing to and the	
		link of Cal WaterFix and how those two are	link of Cal WaterFix and how those two are	
		integrated for water- passed-down standpoint.	integrated for water- balance-down	
	101.7.1	1	standpoint.	2.12.10
J. Gutierrez	134:5-6	surface water and the settlement turned to	surface water and the sellers have turned to	3:13:40
		groundwater, following those transfers, the groundwater levels do	groundwater, following completion of those transfers, the	
M. Shires	156:13-14	might actually see a surge related to the greater	groundwater levels do might actually see a surge related to the	5:16:42
		section.	Great Recession.	
correct speaker is T	161:13	MR. O'HANLON: Okay. So the difference It	MR. STROSHANE: Okay. So the difference It	5:23:00
Stroshane				
J. Gutierrez	164:9	The "Additional District Supplied," I would be	The "Additional District Supply ," I would be	5:26:15
D. Des Jardins	196:16	require below 4 decisiemens per meter, and	require below 2 decisiemens per meter, and	6:06:40
J. Gutierrez	202:23-24	I'm happy to report that current irrigation practices	I'm <u>actually</u> happy to report that current	6:12:40
		do not occur. We've implemented conservation	irrigation practices <u>did</u> not continue. We've implemented	
I C .:	202.2	1 1 1 1 1 771 42	conservation	C 10.55
J. Gutierrez	203:3	have declined. That's demonstrated most perfectly in	have declined. That's demonstrated most appropriately in	6:12:55
J. Gutierrez	206:1	Sagouspe settlement which was required for water	Sagouspe settlement which was <u>acquired</u> for water	6:16:15
J. Gutierrez	208:3-4	The retired land for Britz Pack	The retired land for Britz Peck	6:18:30
J. Guilenez				

1761746.1 2010-080

1 2	J. Gutierrez	236:24	equally they it could not. Like I said, at this point,	equally <u>that</u> it could not. Like I said, at this point,	7:01:15
3	J. Gutierrez	242:22	reduction in service water supply is going to	reduction in <u>surface</u> water supply is going to	7:08:40
4	J. Gutierrez	243:1	CVP water supplies may increase water fallowing.	CVP water supplies is going to increase land fallowing.	7:08:50
5 6	J. Gutierrez	243:13	in service water supply will or could increase land	in surface water supply will or could increase land	7:09:20
7					
8					
9	DATED: Nov	ember 15, 2018	KRONICK, MOS A Professional C	SKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN orporation	& GIRARD
10				Ω	
11	×		By:	e/W	
12	8		Daniel J. O		
13			Attorneys f	for Westlands Water Distric	et

1761746.1 2010-080

STATEMENT OF SERVICE

CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners)

I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s):

Westlands Water District's Proposed Corrections to Hearing Transcripts

to be served **by Electronic Mail** (email) upon the parties listed in Table 1 of the **Current Service List** for the California WaterFix Petition Hearing, dated October 30, 2018, posted by the State Water Resources Control Board at

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix/service_list.shtml:

Note: In the event that any emails to any parties on the Current Service List are undeliverable, you must attempt to effectuate service using another method of service, if necessary, and submit another statement of service that describes any changes to the date and method of service for those parties.

For	For Petitioners Only:			
	I caused a true and correct hard copy of the document(s) to be served by the following method of service to Suzanne Womack & Sheldon Moore, Clifton Court, L.P., 3619 Land Park Drive, Sacramento, CA 95818:			
	Method of Service:			

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was executed on

November 15, 2018

Date

Signature:

Name: Terri Whitman

Title: Legal Secretary

Party/Affiliation: Westlands Water District

Address: 400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814